contracts with recovery expected to commence in FY16 due to contractual lags and the remainder expected to be recovered from the market
over time

• Proposed investment of approximately $20M to be made in a new dairy sack line to service increasing global demand for powdered dairy
products.  If approved, expected to be in production by late calendar 2016

Orora North America
• Continue to push for market share and cost efficiencies
• Complete integration of the small bolt on acquisition made on 1 July 2014
• Continuing successful progress on the new ERP system – cost approximately A$22M spread evenly over FY15 & FY16
• Actively pursuing further bolt on M&A

20

Orora Ltd 2014

Outlook

• Orora expects to continue to drive organic growth and deliver on the cost reduction initiatives in 2015 with earnings to be
higher than that reported (on a pro forma basis) in 2014, subject to global economic conditions

21

Appendix slides

22

Comparative year
pro forma

reconciliation
Appendix 1

23

Orora Ltd 2014

Comparative year: reconciliation for 1H14 pro forma NPAT

24

(A$M) 1H14
(previously

reported)

Significant
Item1

Adjustments2 1H14
(restated)

Sales  1,611.5. -. -. 1,611.5.

EBITDA 158.6. 4.0. (8.5) 154.1.

EBIT 97.3. 4.0. 2.0. 103.3.

Interest (as per Scheme Booklet
assumptions)

(22.0) -. -. (22.0)

Pro forma profit before tax 75.3. 4.0. 2.0. 81.3.

Tax (as per Scheme Booklet assumptions) (23.2) (1.2) (0.7) (25.1)

Pro forma profit after tax 52.1. 2.8. 1.3. 56.2.

Dividend – cps 3.0. . 3.0.

Dividend - $ 36.2. . 36.2.

Payout ratio 70%. 64%

1) Includes a $4M significant item to account for six months of the onerous recycling contracts assessed as a significant item at 30 June 2014. Previously, these losses were reported in EBIT at 31 December 2013.
2) Pro forma adjustments to remain consistent with the method of reporting at 30 June 2014.
- Reduction in depreciation charge of $10.5M and an increase in corporate costs of $8.5M from accounting for six months of the asset impairment and six months of additional standalone costs from 1 July 2013, respectively.